

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee

v.

Joseph D. SUAREZ

Corporal (E-4)

U.S. Marine Corps,

Appellant

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

Crim.App. Dkt. No. 202300049

USCA Dkt. No. 25-0004/MC

**TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES:**

Colin W. Hotard
Major, USMC
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Defense Division
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374
Phone: (504) 388-1069
Email: colinwhotard@gmail.com
CAAF Bar No. 37736

Todd Eslinger
Lieutenant Colonel, USMC
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Defense Division
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374
Phone: (202) 685-7663
Email: todd.f.eslinger.mil@us.navy.mil
CAAF Bar No. 38076

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Issues Presented	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Authority.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of the Facts	3
A. Appellant’s Battalion Commander coordinated with NCIS to arrest and denounce Appellant as a “drug kingpin” in front of his company.	3
B. Appellant’s public arrest and labelling as a “drug kingpin” occurred in the early stages of a criminal investigation.	4
C. After Appellant’s arrest and a subsequent command investigation, the Battalion Commander continued to publicly denounce Appellant for selling drugs and other misconduct.	5
D. The military judge found that UCI occurred, but that it would not affect Appellant’s trial based on certain remedial measures he ordered in response.	7
E. The convening authority never issued the remedial directive the military judge ordered be provided to potential witnesses, who were subsequently unwilling to testify for the Defense.	9
F. After receiving advice from his TDC that the lower court concluded was “deficient,” Appellant agreed to plead guilty.....	9
G. The TDC’s advice to Appellant conflicted with what he and Appellant told the military judge during the guilty plea.	12

H. Despite the TDC’s and Appellant’s statements that they believed the UCI claim was preserved, the lower court held Appellant “intentionally relinquished a known right” to appeal the issue.....	13
I. The lower court held that even if Appellant did not waive the issue, there was no apparent or actual UCI.	14
J. After finding the TDC had provided guilty-plea advice that was “below the standard expected” and “deficient,” the lower court concluded his performance did not prejudice Appellant.	15
Summary of Argument.....	16
Argument.....	18
I. The Government did not prove, beyond a reasonable doubt, that the adjudicative UCI did not affect Appellant’s court-martial	18
Standard of Review	18
Discussion.....	18
A. The Battalion Commander exerted adjudicative UCI on Appellant’s court-martial	20
B. The adjudicative UCI affected the court-martial by depriving Appellant of defense witnesses and causing him to plead guilty.....	21
Conclusion.....	27
II. The Trial Defense Counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Appellant.	27
Standard of Review	27
Discussion.....	27

A. The legal standard applicable to guilty pleas examines the nexus between the counsel’s deficient performance and the appellant’s pleas.....	28
B. The Trial Defense Counsel’s deficient performance caused Appellant to plead guilty under the plea agreement.	29
Conclusion.....	35
III. Appellant did not waive review of the question of whether unlawful command influence affected his court-martial.....	36
Standard of Review	36
Discussion.....	36
A. The UCI issue was not waived by operation of law	36
B. Appellate review of this form of UCI—which infringed on Appellant’s right to a fair trial and impacted his decision to waive his right to a trial—is not waivable.....	37
C. Appellant did not intentionally relinquish or abandon a known right.....	40
Conclusion.....	44
Certificate of Compliance	45
Certificate of Filing and Service	46

Table of Authorities

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	43
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 357 (2017).....	27-32
<i>Ricketts v. Adamson</i> , 483 U.S. 1 (1987)	41
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	37, 40
